
 
 

 
 

User manual 
spare part catalogue 

 

STATIONARY CABLE DRUM 
 for /500 m NOSP CABLE 3x240+95mm2  

 
 

AMV serial number: 14-3268      
 
 

CUSTOMER: Leonhard Nilsen og Sønner AS. 
DELIVERY: July - 2010        

      
                  
 
 
          

                
                                                                                
 
        
 

 

ANDERSENS MEK. VERKSTED A.S 
P.O. Box 194, 4401 Flekkefjord - Norway 

Tel.: +47 38 32 33 66 - Fax no.: +47 38 32 33 30 



 
 

 

  
 
 
 
                                                                                     Delivery from AMV July 2010 
    

USER MANUAL STATIONARY CABLE DRUM Serial No.: 14-3268      

 

ANDERSENS MEK. VERKSTED A.S
P.O. Box 194,   4401 Flekkefjord  -  Norway 
Tel.: +47 38 32 33 66  -  Fax no.: +47 38 32 33 30 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
IMPORTANT ! 
 
 
1. TO MAINTAIN THE RIGHTS TO WARRANTY AND COMPLAINTS, ALL 

INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS USER MANUAL MUST BE COMPLIED WITH. 
THE HYDRAULIC, ELECTRICAL, WATER AND PNEUMATIC SYSTEMS 
MUST NOT BE CHANGED OR MODIFIED WITHOUT PERMISSION FROM 
AMV. 
PARTS THAT ARE EXCHANGED, MUST ONLY BE REPLACED WITH 
ORIGINAL PARTS. 
NO MECHANICAL CHANGES MUST BE CARRIED OUT ON THE PRODUCT. 

 
 
2. IN CASE OF A SHUTDOWN, CAUSED BY FAULTS ON THE EQUIPMENT, 

AMV’S SERVICE DEPARTMENT MUST BE CONTACTED IMMEDIATELY. 
 
 
3. IF COMPONENTS ARE CHANGED BY THE CUSTOMER, THE DEFECTIVE 

PARTS MUST BE RETURNED PROMPTLY WITH A WRITTEN COMPLAINT. 
THE COMPLAINT REPORT MUST CONTAIN: 
DATE OF THE BREAKDOWN, READING OF THE HOUR METER AND THE 
SERIAL NUMBER OF THE EQUIPMENT AND THE REASON FOR THE 
COMPONENT REPLACE. 

 
 
4. THE COMPONENT AND COMPLAINT REPORT MUST BE RECEIVED BY 

AMV NO LATER THAN 14 DAYS AFTER THE EXCHANGE OF THE 
COMPONENT FOR THE COMPLAINT TO BE HANDLED. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ADDRESS: ANDERSENS MEK, VERKSTED A.S 
  4401 FLEKKEFJORD 
  NORWAY 
 
PHONE: + 47 38 32 33 66 
 
TELEFAX: + 47 38 32 33 30 
 



 

 

 

SERVICE: 
Jan Erik Nilsen 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 20 
Mobile    +47 90 95 04 63 
e-mail     service@amv-as.no 

SPARE PARTS: 
Finn H. Haugeland 
Phone:    +47 38 32 04 33 
Hotline.    +47 95 23 20 50 
e-mail     spareparts@amv-as.no 

SALES: 
Peder Andersen 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 20 
Mobile    +47 90 77 26 88 
e-mail     peder.andersen@amv-as.no 
 
Hans Are Vatland 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 70 
Mobile    +47 90 55 90 06 
e-mail     hans.are.vatland@amv-as.no 
 
DESIGN: 
Tore Hanssen 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 32 
e-mail     tore.hanssen@amv-as.no 

PRODUCTION: 
Larry Mikkelsen 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 77 
Mobile    +47 48 95 98 35 
e-mail     larry.mikkelsen@amv-as.no 

ELECTRO: 
Sverre Brikland 
Phone     +47 38 32 04 26 
Mobile    +47 48 11 93 24 
e-mail     sverre.brikland@amv-as.no 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AMV CABLE DRUM FOR 500 m CABLE NOSP 3x240+95 mm2   
SERIAL NUMBER: 14-3268 

 
 
 

LIST OF CONTENTS: 
 
1. MAIN DATA AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
2. USER MANUAL 
 
3. ASSEMBLY OF THE CABLE DRUM 
 
4. HYDRAULIC CONNECTION DIAGRAM WITH COMPONENTS 
 
5. ELECTRICAL SYSTEM 
 
6.   MAINTENANCE AND LUBRICATION DIAGRAM 
 



 

 

 
 

 
COMPLAINT REPORT 

 
AMV COMPLAINT NUMBER:___________ 

To be able to handle your complaint in the best possible way, we ask you to fill out the 
form below as completely as possible. Thereafter, please send it, along with any 
goods, to our address. 

 
 Company: Machine type: 

AMV CABLE DRUM for 500m cable NOSP 
3x240+95 mm2  

Address: AMV serial number: 14-3268
 

Postcode: Bought date: JULY 2010

Phone:                              Fax:  

Your reference:  

Our reference:  

INFORMATION CONCERNING THE COMPLAINT 
 

Part no.: Product indication:

Serial no.: Date of installation:

Purchased date: Breakdown date:

Invoice no.: Hour meter:

Fault: 
 

 

 

Probable cause for breakdown: 
 

 

 

Suggested action: 
 

 

 

 

Date:                                                               Signature: 
 
 







 

p:\prosjekt\stasjonær kabelvinde\14-3266\dokumentasjon\engelsk dok\s18839e_en.doc (10.08.2010) (1/1)  

 
 
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS FOR AMV STATIONARY CABLE 
DRUM 
Drawing no. 18839A 
 
 
 
CABLE DRUM CAPACITY: 
 
Cable NOSP 3X240+95mm2 500 metres. 
Drum rotation speed : 5.5 – 10 RPM 
Slip rings with dual brushes to increase functional stability. 
 
 
CONNECTIONS AND SWITCHES: 
 
 
Transformer 1000/400V-40kVA, with outlet for: 
2 outlets for 400V (63A-4pole+PE) 
1 outlet for 400V (32A-3pole+N) 
2 outlets for 230V (16A-2pole) 
 
 
ELECTRO- HYDRAULIC POWER PACK FOR OPERATING THE CABLE DRUM: 
 
Gear pump      : 16 litres. 180 bar 
El. motor     : 11 KW 400V 50 hz 
Hydraulic reservoir capacity  : 60 litres 
Level gauge     : Oil level windows 
Return filter     : 25μ (abs.) 
Operation valve     : Manually operated 
Brake sliding     : Hydraulic 
 
 
TRANSPORT MEASURES - WEIGHT: 
Height :      2350 mm 
Width:       2400 mm 
Length:      2900 mm 
Approx. weight with cable:    4850 kg 
Approx. weight without cable:   2800 kg 
 
 
 
 



 

P:\prossjekt\\stasjonær kabelvinde\\14-3268\dok\eng\\oppst.doc 

 
 

 
 
STARTUP PROCEDURE FOR AMV CABLE DRUM 
AMV stationary cable drum m/ 500m NOSP 3x240+95mm2 1KV cable, is constructed to deliver 
250kW 1000V/50Hz electric supply from a power supply plant for a drill rig or other equipment for 
mining or tunnel work in a construction period.  
The equipment is not meant to be a permanent power connection. 
 
INSTALLATION 
Transport the cable drum to the connection point and fasten the cable’s stretch reliever before the 
cable drum is transported in to the drill rig (max. 500 m). 
A hydraulic break valve makes it possible to pull the cable off without the hydraulic power pack is 
connected, but the directional valve must then be set to the ”cable out” position. 
The cable can also be run out of the drum by connecting an external hydraulic pack. Check that the 
connection to the central valve on the drum is set correctly. Push P and return in on T. 
If the cable drum is to be used without the cable being totally unreeled, wooden lathes must be put 
between each layer of cable to prevent the cable from overheating.       
 
 
Trafo1000/400V-40kVA, with an outlet for:,  
2 outlet for 400V (63A-4pole+PE) 
1 outlets for 400V (32A-4pole+PE) 
2 outlets for 230V (16A-2pole) 
 
MOVING THE EQUIPMENT 
If the cable drum is to be transported to storage or another plant, the whole cable must be reeled into 
the drum, and set the directional valve to the ”cable in” position before the lever on the valve central is 
operated to reel the cable into the drum. 
Make sure that the cable is evenly distributed over the whole width of the drum, - and not only on one 
place. 
Transporting the cable drum must preferably be done by hoisting the equipment up on a truck or a 
trailer.  
 
SAFETY 
1. Installation and uninstallation of the main cable must only be carried out by skilled 

professionals. 
2. Check that the equipment has no power before any maintenance work is carried out on the 

electrical unit. 
3. All work on the electrical and the hydraulic units must be carried out by skilled professionals. 
4. A crushing hazard exists when the cable is pulled off or reeled into the drum. The operator is 

therefore responsible for seeing to it that no unauthorized personnel are present in the area. 
Two persons should always be present, one to be ready to activate the emergency break, if 
needed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

P:\prossjekt\\stasjonær kabelvinde\\14-3268\dok\eng\\oppst.doc 

 
 

 
DESCRIPTION OF THE STATIONARY CABLE 

DRUM 
AMV serial number 14-3268 

 
                       

 
      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Connection for the main el. cable to the cable reels el. cabinet: 
The job shall only be done by skilled electrician personnel, and be sure that the 
cable is dead before starting the job. 
Insert the main el. cable through the cable gland in the bottom of the el. cabinet. 
Connect the cable conductors to the terminal block inside the cabinet. Lock the 
cable gland afterwards. 
Warning: The cabinet shall not be opened when the el. power consumption is on. 
Front connected guard is set to max. 250A (see electrical diagram) 
 
 

Two outlets  
400V 63A  

One outlet for 
400V/32A 

Emergency 
switch 

Two connectors 
for 230V/16A 

Stop button 
for hydr. 
aggregat. 

Start button 
for hydr. 
aggregat. 

Varning light 
for power 
supply 
connected 

Cable gland 



 

P:\prossjekt\\stasjonær kabelvinde\\14-3268\dok\eng\\oppst.doc 

 
 

 
HYDRAULIC BREAK VALVE SETTING FOR STATIONARY CABLE DRUM 
 

The valve is positioned under the valve main block 
 
1. Turn the adjustment screw no. 1 to reduce the traction when the cable is pulled off the 

drum. 
 
2. Turn the adjustment screw no. 2 in to increase the traction when the cable is reeled into 

the drum. 
 

                                             
 

 
 
 

2 1 Central valve 
Pull the lever out when 
the cable is to be reeled 
into the drum. Push the 
lever in if the cable is to 
be pulled out of the drum  
NB! The selector valve 
below must be in an 
upright position 

Selector valve 
The lever is here in 
the cable position. 
Push it down when 
the cable is to be 
pulled out. 



 

P:\prossjekt\\stasjonær kabelvinde\\14-3268\dok\eng\\oppst.doc 

 
 

 
 
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM SAFETY VALVE SETTING 
 
 

The valve is positioned in the central valve 
 

1. Unscrew the adjustment screw and then screw in four revolutions. 
 

2. Install a manometer in the manometer connector. 
 

3. Plug P-port and start the hydraulic pump. 
 

4. Turn the adjustment screw till the manometer shows 175 bar. 
 

5. Lock the adjustment screw with the lock nut and set the plastic plug to on.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 













                              
                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                            

CABLEDRUM ASS.                                              Drwg.No19674-000
Item                          PartNumber                    Quantity                                                    Remarks                       

Anmerkning                    Pos.nr                        DelNr                         Antall                        Beskrivelse                   Description                   

01                  19672-000 FRAME CABLEDRUM 3x240qa+EARTH                                                   FRAME CABLEDRUM 3x240qa+EARTH                                                   STATIONARY CABLE REEL                                                           1,00

01-01               7629-000 HYDRAULIKKTANK                                                                  HYDRAULIKKTANK                                                                  REV. B                                                                          1,00

01-02               6474-000 FUNDAMENT POWER PACK                                                            FUNDAMENT POWER PACK                                                                                                                                            1,00

02                  19676-000 CABLE DRUM FOR 500M                                                             CABLE DRUM FOR 500M                                                                                                                                             1,00

03                  19934-001 HATCH COVER                                                                     HATCH COVER                                                                                                                                                     1,00

04                  19934-002 GASKET FOR HATCH COVER                                                          GASKET FOR HATCH COVER                                                                                                                                          1,00

05                  0001-31625 SKR. M16X 25 6.KT. 8.8 GALV.                                                    HEX SCREW M16X25  DIN 933                                                                                                                                       8,00

06                  0007-31602 SPRENGSKIVE M16 GALV                                                            SPRING WASHER M16                                                                                                                                               12,00

07                  0037-0126 PUMPE, HYDRAULIKK                                                               PUMPE, HYDRAULIKK                                                               P2A 1604 F1C5A 12,38cc                                                          1,00

08                  0039-2036 KOPLING M-42                                                                    KOPLING M-42                                                                    d1=ø 42 /d2=ø 22,22                                                             1,00

09                  0039-0012 MELLOMFLENS 350188105                                                           MELLOMFLENS 350188105                                                           P 350/3/6                                                                       1,00

10                  0063-2229 MOTOR 11KW 230/400V                                                             MOTOR 11KW 230/400V                                                             4-POL,IM2001/B35, 160M                                                          1,00

11                  0001-31440 SKR. M14X 40 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                     HEX SCREW M14X 40  DIN 933                                                                                                                                      4,00

12                  0007-31402 SPRENGSKIVE M14 GALV                                                            SPRENGSKIVE M14 GALV                                                            DIN 127B                                                                        4,00

13                  0034-2020 FILTER RETUR UCC 70L/25MY A                                                     FILTER RETUR UCC 70L/25MY A                                                     UC-MX-1518-101                                                                  1,00

14                  0034-7520 FILTERELEMENT SPIN-ON 25MY.A.                                                   FILTERELEMENT SPIN-ON 25MY.A.                                                   UC-MX-1518-4-10                                                                 

15                  0034-0040 AIRBREATHER FILTER 10MY                                                         FILTER, AIRBREATHER 10MY                                                        FAIREY 4A-3-10                                                                  1,00

16                  0036-5002 NIVÅGLASS M/TERMOMETER                                                          NIVÅGLASS M/TERMOMETER                                                          UC-FLT-221                                                                      1,00

17                  0001-32065 SKR. M20X 65 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                     HEX SCREW M20X65  DIN 931                                                                                                                                       24,00

18                  0001-31230 SKR. M 12 X 30 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                   HEX SCREW M12  DIN 933                                                                                                                                          2,00

19                  0001-31640 SKR. M16X 40 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                     HEX SCREW M16X40  DIN 933                                                                                                                                       4,00

20                  0007-31202 SPRENGSKIVE M12 GALV                                                            SPRING WASHER M12                                                                                                                                               6,00

21                  0007-32000 UNDERLAGSSKIVE M20 GALV.                                                        WASHER M20 GALVANZIED                                                                                                                                           28,00

22                  0006-32010 MUTTER LÅSE M20 DIN 985                                                         LOCK NUT M20 DIN 985 GALV.                                                                                                                                      28,00

23                  19673-000 PROTECTION ROOF                                                                 PROTECTION ROOF                                                                 STATIONARY CABLE REEL                                                           1,00

24                  0034-1018 FILTER UCC                                                                      FILTER UCC                                                                      UC-SE-1457                                                                      1,00

25                  5599-028 TANKLOKK  Ø240                                                                  TANKLOKK  Ø240                                                                                                                                                  1,00

26                  0012-0225 O-RING 172,00 X  4,00                                                           O-RING                                                                                                                                                          1,00

27                  0001-0825 SKR. M 8X 25 6.KT. 8.8                                                          SCREW M8  DIN 933                                                                                                                                               6,00

28                  0007-0802 SPRENGSKIVE M08                                                                 LOCK WASHER                                                                                                                                                     6,00

29                  0020-0057 PLUGG 1.1/2" M/KRAVE                                                            PLUGG 1.1/2" M/KRAVE                                                            SORT ADS.KONISK                                                                 1,00

30                  0026-1009 DOWTY PAKNING STD. 1.1/2"                                                       DOWTY GASKET 1.1/2"                                                                                                                                             1,00

31                  70-1257214 NIPPEL MESSING M63X1,5 7B E204                                                  NIPPEL MESSING M63X1,5 7B E204                                                  KABELDIAMETER 48,0-56,4mm                                                       1,00

32                  70-1254196 MUTTER MESSING M63X1,5                                                          NUT BRASS M63X1,5                                                                                                                                               1,00

33                  0001-32096 SKR. M20X150 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                     HEX SCREW M20X150  DIN 931                                                                                                                                      4,00

34                  19389-000 BRAKETT                                                                         BRAKETT                                                                                                                                                         2,00

35                  19391-000 BRAKETT                                                                         BRAKETT                                                                                                                                                         2,00





                              
                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                            

CABLEDRUM CONSOLE STATIONARY                                Drwg.No19203-000
Item                          PartNumber                    Quantity                                                    Remarks                       

Anmerkning                    Pos.nr                        DelNr                         Antall                        Beskrivelse                   Description                   

01                  19190-000 CONSOLE FOR CABLEDRUM                                                           CONSOLE FOR CABLEDRUM                                                                                                                                           1,00

02                  6473-000 KONSOLL                                                                         KONSOLL                                                                         80KG                                                                            1,00

03                  0051-8002 SVINGKRANS                                                                      SLEWING RING                                                                                                                                                    2,00

04                  0003-1690 SKR. M16X 90 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     SKR. M16X 90 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     DIN 912 SORT                                                                    16,00

05                  0007-1601 HERDET SKIVE Ø17                                                                HARDEND WASHER M17                                                                                                                                              32,00

06                  4564-004 AVSTANDSHYLSE 32/16 X 32                                                        SPACER BUSHING Ø32XØ16X32                                                                                                                                       16,00

07                  0006-1670 MUTTER M16     DIN 6330                                                              NUTT M16 DIN 6330                                                                                                                                          19,00

08                  4564-003 AVSTANDSHYLSE 30/12 X 18                                                        SPACER BUSHING Ø30XØ12X18                                                                                                                                       24,00

09                  0007-1201 HERDET SKIVE M12                                                                HARDENED WASHER M12                                                             DIN 6916                                                                        24,00

10                  0003-1265 SKR. M12X 65 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     SKR. M12X 65 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     DIN 912 SORT                                                                    24,00

11                  5892-000 DREV                                                                            PINION                                                                          FOR OMR 160                                                                     2,00

12                  2845-000 LÅSESKIVE DREV                                                                  LOCK WASHER                                                                                                                                                     2,00

13                  0001-31230 SKR. M 12 X 30 6.KT. 8.8 GALV                                                   HEX SCREW M12  DIN 933                                                                                                                                          2,00

14                  0007-31202 SPRENGSKIVE M12 GALV                                                            SPRING WASHER M12                                                                                                                                               10,00

15                  0007-31200 UNDERLAGSKIVE M12 GALV                                                          UNDERLAGSKIVE M12 GALV                                                          DIN 125                                                                         3,00

16                  0038-1100 MOTOR HYDRAULIKK                                                                MOTOR, HYDRAULIC                                                                OMT 160                                                                         2,00

17                  0003-1240 SKR. M12X 40 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     SKR. M12X 40 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     DIN 912 SORT                                                                    8,00

18                  5893-000 FLENS                                                                           SPACER FLANGE                                                                                                                                                   2,00

19                  7669-002 BOLT                                                                            BOLT                                                                                                                                                            2,00

20                  0006-31600 MUTTER 6.KT. M16 DIN 934 GALV.                                                  MUTTER 6.KT. M16 DIN 934 GALV.                                                  8                                                                               4,00

21                  5891-003 STØTTERING                                                                      SUPPORT RING                                                                                                                                                    1,00

22                  7669-004 ISOLASJON                                                                       ISOLATION                                                                                                                                                       2,00

23                  0063-0061 BØRSTER KABELVINDE KP20                                                         BØRSTER KABELVINDE KP20                                                         SR2-S163-0                                                                      8,00

24                  7669-003 BOLT                                                                            BOLT                                                                                                                                                            3,00

25                  0006-31200 MUTTER 6.KT. M12 DIN 934 GALV.                                                  MUTTER 6.KT. M12 DIN 934 GALV.                                                                                                                                  6,00

26                  7669-001 STØTTERING FOR SLEPERINGER                                                      SUPPORT RING FOR COLLECTOR RING                                                                                                                                 1,00

27                  7669-005 ISOLASJON                                                                       ISOLATION                                                                                                                                                       3,00

28                  7669-006 AVSTANDSRØR                                                                     DISTANCING PIPE                                                                                                                                                 12,00

29                  0063-0011 SLEPERING KABELVINDE Ø270mm                                                     COLLECTOR RING CABLE DRUM Ø270MM                                                SR2-1267-0                                                                      4,00

30                  0007-31602 SPRENGSKIVE M16 GALV                                                            SPRING WASHER M16                                                                                                                                               2,00

31                  0007-31600 UNDERLAGSSKIVE M16 GALV                                                         WASHER M16 GALV.                                                                                                                                                2,00

32                  18294-000 KOBLINGSBOKS KABELVINDE 3 HULL                                                  CONNECTORBOX CABLE DRUM 3 HOLE                                                                                                                                  1,00

33                  0003-0815 SKR. M 8X 15 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     SKR. M 8X 15 SYL. UNB. 12.9                                                     DIN 912 SORT                                                                    4,00





                              
                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                            

HYDRAULISK KOPLINGSSKJEMA                                   Drwg.No17201-000
Item                          PartNumber                    Quantity                                                    Remarks                       

Anmerkning                    Pos.nr                        DelNr                         Antall                        Beskrivelse                   Description                   

1                   0048-1218 VENTIL PVG 32 x 1                                                               VENTIL PVG 32 x 1                                                                                                                                               1,00

2                   0045-7008 SJOKKVENTIL                                                                     SHOCK VALVE                                                                     VSDI-30.05.16.03-03-02-20                                                       1,00

3                   0040-0214 RETNINGSVENTIL HAWE SG1W-CKS                                                    RETNINGSVENTIL HAWE SG1W-CKS                                                                                                                                    1,00

4                   0018-1006 HURTIGKOPL. KOMPL.  3/4"                                                        QUICK ACTING COUPLING                                                                                                                                           1,00





                              
                                                                                                                        

                                                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                            

ELEKTRO KOMPLETT 14-3268                                    Drwg.No19686-000
Item                          PartNumber                    Quantity                                                    Remarks                       

Anmerkning                    Pos.nr                        DelNr                         Antall                        Beskrivelse                   Description                   

  SKAP              0074-2014 REKKEKLEMME WDU 240                                                             REKKEKLEMME WDU 240                                                                                                                                             3,00

  SKAP              0074-2018 REKKEKLEMME WPE 240 G/G                                                         REKKEKLEMME WPE 240 G/G                                                                                                                                         1,00

  SKAP              70-2489592 SKAP SAREL SPACIAL 3D SA83327                                                   SKAP SAREL SPACIAL 3D SA83327                                                   600X400X250                                                                     1,00

  SKAP              70-2489595 SKAP SAREL SPACIAL 3D SA83330                                                   SKAP SAREL SPACIAL 3D SA83330                                                   600X600X300                                                                     1,00

 KABEL              70-1016035 KABEL PFSP 3X240/70 AL                                                          KABEL PFSP 3X240/70 AL                                                                                                                                          

 KABEL              70-2018338 SKRUKABELSKO 120-240/12                                                         SKRUKABELSKO 120-240/12                                                                                                                                         4,00

 MUTTR              70-1254195 MUTTER MESSING M50X1,5                                                          MUTTER MESSING M50X1,5                                                          FOR NIPPEL MESSING E204                                                         2,00

 NIPPL              70-1257211 NIPPEL MESSING M50X1,5 6B E204                                                  NIPPEL MESSING M50X1,5 6B E204                                                  KABELDIAMETER 37,5-44,5mm                                                       2,00

 STREK              70-8855115 STREKKAVLASTNINGSSTRØMPE 50-65                                                  STREKKAVLASTNINGSSTRØMPE 50-65                                                  50-65MM                                                                         1,00

H1                  70-4303007 SIGNALLAMPE GRØNN - 230V                                                        INDICATOR LAMP GREEN - 230V                                                                                                                                     1,00

H3                  70-3331503 LYSARMATUR GLAMOX MIRZ67 218 F                                                  LYSARMATUR GLAMOX MIRZ67 218 F                                                  2X18W - 681x165 LxB                                                             1,00

J2,3                70-1565083 STIKK 400V 63A 3P+N+PE IP67                                                     OUTLET 400V 63A 3P+N                                                                                                                                            2,00

J4                  70-1565053 STIKK 400V 32A 3P+N+PE IP67                                                     STIKK 400V 32A 3P+N+PE IP67                                                     HAUGE CUHV 432-6 IP67                                                           1,00

J5-7                70-1510111 STIKK 16A/230V 2P+j PÅVEGG                                                      EL. PLUG, 230V, IP67                                                                                                                                            3,00

K1                  70-4175408 KONTAKTOR LC1D65004M7                                                           KONTAKTOR LC1D65004M7                                                           220V SPOLE                                                                      1,00

K2                  70-4176558 KONTAKTOR LC1D25P7 - 25A                                                        CONTACTOR, 25A                                                                                                                                                  1,00

Q2                  70-4359033 EFFEKTBRYTER 25-32A, 1000V                                                      EFFEKTBRYTER 25-32A, 1000V                                                      NZMH2-A32-S1                                                                    1,00

Q3                  70-1602625 ELEMENTAUTOMAT C60H/C 6-2                                                       CIRCUIT BREAKER 6-2                                                                                                                                             1,00

Q4                  70-1602674 ELEMENTAUTOMAT C60H/C 63-4                                                      CIRCUIT BREAKER 63-4                                                                                                                                            1,00

Q4                  70-1605164 JORDFEILMODUL C60 4P 30mA 63A                                                   JORDFEILMODUL C60 4P 30mA 63A                                                                                                                                   1,00

Q5                  70-1602671 ELEMENTAUTOMAT C60H/C 32-4                                                      CIRCUIT BREAKER 32-4                                                                                                                                            1,00

Q6                  70-1602628 ELEMENTAUTOMAT C60H/C 16-2                                                      CIRCUIT BREAKER 16-2                                                                                                                                            1,00

Q7                  70-4321729 MOTORVERNBRYTER GV2ME22 25A                                                     MOTOR-PROTECTION SWITCH 25A                                                                                                                                     1,00

S1                  70-4302959 NØDSTOPPBRYTER 40mm                                                             EMERGENCY SWITCH 40mm                                                                                                                                           1,00

S2                  70-4302534 VENDERHODE GRØNN 0-1-0                                                          SWITCH XB4 BK1533                                                                                                                                               1,00

S2                  70-4302933 SOKKEL M/GRØNN LED - 230V                                                       CONTACT ELEMENT W/GN LED -230V                                                                                                                                  1,00

T1                  0072-1078 TRAFO 1000/400V 40KVA                                                           TRAFO 1000/400V 40KVA                                                           IP43 dYN 3-FAS                                                                  1,00





 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
LUBRICATION DIAGRAM, STATIONARY CABLE DRUM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
POS. LUBRICATION POSITION       LUBRICATION      OPERATING HOURS 
       CODE  
         8 40 125 1000 
  
 HYDRAULIC OIL,   60L   S46  K/E   S* 
  
  
 
 
 
  2 SLEWING CRANES  8 NIP.  HDM    SM 
  2 CROWN GEAR  2    "  GEAR    SM 
   
  
 
 
 
 
 
LEGEND 
 
S46  = SHELL TELLUS T46 
HDM = SHELL SRS 4000 ET 
GEAR = SHELL GEAR GREASE 
K = CHECK 
E = REFILL 
S = CHANGE 
SM = LUBRICATE 
 
 
 
*)   = CHANGE FIRST AT 1000 HOURS, OR ONE YEAR, WHICH EVER OCCURS 
FIRST. 
 
 



Machine maintenance / check list Daily / 12 months
OWNER TYPE

LEONHARD NILSEN OG SØNNER AS AMV CABLE DRUM WITH 500M NOSP CABLE 3x240+95mm2 

SERIAL NUMBER SBEF-NUMBER MACHINE NUMBER

14-3268

8 HOURS / DAILY

Electrical  - Check the main cable, both on the drum and the part that is unreeled.

 - The cable must be well protected on the ground so that it is impossible to run over it.
 - Check the cable temperature. Max. guide temperature 900C.

If it gets warmer, lathes must be put in between each cable layer. 

 - The cable must only be checked, spliced, and repaired by professionals

40 HOURS / WEEKLY

Hydraulics  - Check oil level of hydraulic system, refill if needed.

125 HOURS/3 WEEKS

Cable drum  - 1st time control/tightening of bolts on the slewing crane, torque 15.3Kpm.

Lubrication of slewing cranes, 4 nipples on each.

Electrical  - Unscrew hatches on the drum and check if moisture has entered the drum

If so, drain the water and check that the gaskets are whole.

NB! Check that there is no voltage present on the drum before the hatches are uninstalled.

1000 HOURS / 12 MONTHS

Hydraulics  - Clean the hydraulic reservoir and change the hydraulic oil.
 - Change the element for the return filter

 - Change the breathing filter.

  - Change the suction filter (mounted inside the oil tank).

Cable drum  - Maintenance  (see diagram no. 16444).

 - Check the bolts in the lift fittings for the cable drum.

NOTE!  - BE ESPECIALLY �CAUTIOUS REGARDING CLEANLINESS OF THE  
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM DURING MAINTENANCE WORK.

SUPPLIER ISSUE

Kopi av VED-14-3266_EN(13.08.2010)(1/1)


	FRONT PAGE
	LIST OF CONTENTS
	1.  MAIN DATA AND SPECIFICATION
	2. USER MANUAL
	3. ASSEMBLY OF THE CABLE REEL
	4.  HYDR. KOPLINGSSKJEMA MED KOMPONENTER
	5.  ELEKTRISK ANLEGG
	6.  VEDLIKEHOLD SMØREKART
	     BACK



